
 

Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where 
individuals, communities and businesses flourish 

 
 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 16 July 2014 Committee Room 1, Civic 
Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Barry Johnson (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, 
Clare Baldwin, Sue Gray and Susan Little 
 
Gemma Riddles, Housing Tenant Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Oliver Gerrish, Robert Gledhill, Roy Jones, Tom Kelly and 
Susan Shinnick 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2 Minutes 
 

5 - 13 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 2 April 2014. 
 

 

3 Urgent Items 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

 

4 Declaration of Interests 
 

 



 
 

 Members are reminded that they should declare any interests as 
appropriate and in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 
Members are also reminded to declare existence and nature of 
Political Party Whip, as set out in Chapter 4, Part 3, Paragraph 12 of 
the constitution. 
 

 

5 Budget Update and Savings Proposal  
 

14 - 33 

6 Sheltered Housing Review  
 

34 - 90 

7 Work Programme  
 

91 - 92 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jan Natynczyk, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 8 July 2014 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded. 

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made. 

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. 

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings. 

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

 

Page 1



Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the 
[...]
 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 2 April 2014 at 7:00pm 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Present: Councillors Steve Liddiard (Chair), Wendy Curtis, Oliver 

Gerrish, Tom Kelly (substitute for Sue Little) and Sue 
MacPherson.  

 
Apologies: Councillor Sue Little  
   
In attendance: K. Adedeji – Head of Housing, Investment and 

Development 
 B. Brownlee – Director of Housing  
 D. Moloney – Business Improvement Manager   
 R. Parkin – Head of Housing  
 S. Young – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
The Chair informed those present that the meeting was being recorded and 
that the recording would be made available on the Council’s website. 

27. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of Housing Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
held on 30 January 2014, were approved as a correct record. 

28. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

a) Interests 
 
 No interests were declared.  
 

b) Whipping 
 

No interests were declared.   
 
30. DEVELOPING RESIDENT KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  

 
Officers introduced the report which provided an update on the 
publication of residents led performance indicators and residents’ 
satisfaction with housing services and neighbourhoods. An update was 
also provided on the Housing Directorates current and future appraisal 
of residents’ satisfaction.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Members were informed that the housing department extensively 
surveyed residents’ views and that these were run by an independent 
company called KWEST, which ensured an open and transparent 
process. It was felt that this provided confidence and consistency to the 
results of the survey. Officers explained that 20% of tenants had the 
opportunity to feedback their views and the service aimed to survey 
500 residents each quarter.  
 
The Committee were advised that there was not a sense of 
complacency in this area. Residents who were dissatisfied with the 
service received a call back from an officer, following which any 
remedial action was undertaken.  
 
Councillor Gerrish welcomed the report and was interested to examine 
direct feedback from residents. He asked officers to provide further 
context in relation to national comparators and historical comparisons 
to determine whether the results were ‘good.’ It was further questioned 
whether there was a free text field for residents to include further 
comments so that their levels of satisfaction could be taken verbatim.  
 
The Committee were informed that the last time Thurrock had 
undertaken a survey the results were lower than 60%. However it was 
anticipated that the national benchmark was approximately 70-73%. 
Officers acknowledged that although improvements had been made 
there was an ambition to make greater progress on improving the 
results and that a target to reach 75% general satisfaction rates had 
been set. It was felt that when more surveys would be conducted over 
time there would be greater opportunities for benchmarking and 
comparisons.  
 
Officers assured Members that residents had the opportunity to provide 
free narrative during the survey.  
 
Councillor MacPherson asked for reassurance that if a resident was 
unhappy with a particular operative, that the same operative would not 
return to the property to undertake any remedial work. Officers assured 
Members that if unhappy with a particular operative they would not 
return to the property, although another contractor from the same 
organisation would be required to complete the work.  
 
Councillor MacPherson asked for clarification as to the numbers of 
people surveyed, as only percentages were provided within the report. 
It was clarified that one third of all residents who had received an 
update through the Transforming Homes programme had been 

[...]

being managed. The time frame for the Transforming Homes 
programme was clarified in that internal works were carried out first 
which were then followed by external repairs. It was further noted that 
replacement windows were categorised as an external repair. 
 
Councillor Liddiard welcomed the report which was a good news story 
for Thurrock, and was pleased that it was resident led. He echoed 
comments that the sample size should be included within the report. 
 
Councillor Kelly questioned what support was being offered to 
residents in light of the fact that 12% of those surveyed experienced 
difficulties in completing the online application, and a further 7% 
reported that they found the bidding process difficult.  
 
In response officers confirmed that support was available at community 
hubs and an assisted bidding process was offered to those who 
needed extra help. It was recognised that the process was evolving but 
officers were keen to provide appropriate support to assist residents.  

Page 7



 

 
Councillor Kelly referenced the report which outlined that English 
lesions were offered to site-operatives in order to improve their 
communication skills. He specifically asked whether this was of 
concern to officers and if this impacted on the level of service offered to 
residents.  
 
In response officers highlighted the following key points: 
 

 That the nationality of the workforce who was employed on the 
Transforming Homes Programme could not be dictated. 

 That there was a layer of management and tenant engagement 
who were responsible for effectively communicating with 
tenants.  

 That the contact numbers of the appropriate people for tenants 
to speak to was clearly advertised on project boards.  

 That a balance needed to be achieved between the operative 
and management layer. 

 It was remarked that the majority of tenants prioritised the 
following three aspects of an operatives job, and that these were 
often achieved and delivered
[...]
s to Members for review and comments. 
 
 It was agreed that the recommendations contained with the report be 
amended to note the item, which would allow Members to provide 
feedback on the Strategy.  
 
It was recognised that Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) was a priority for 
residents, alongside repairs and caretaking. As a result the strategy 
had been developed, and officers highlighted the following key points: 
 

Page 10



 

 That core investigation and intervention was essential. 

 That the Anti-Social Behaviour team and the Tenancy 
Management Team worked together to tackle the issues. 

 The key to tackling Anti-Social Behaviour was having witnesses, 
which is why victim and witness support was vital. 

 Preventative actions included, amongst other initiatives: 
- Acceptable Behaviour Contracts 
- Parenting Contracts 
- Family Intervention Project 
- Eviction and Forfeiture of Lease 
- Suspending Right to Buy Claims 

 That the team were committed to safeguarding the victims of 
violence and child sexual exploitation. 

 That £5,000 had been budgeted to establish visible patrols out 
of hours, which included tenant officers and Essex Police.  

 
Officers also highlighted the fact that there was expected to be a 
change in the legislation in order to provide more powers to Local 
Authorities to tackle Anti-Social Behaviour. This was as a result of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour and Crime and policing Act 2014. 
 
Members welcomed the work that had been undertaken in attempt to 
tackle the problem of Anti-Social Behaviour in Thurrock, but questioned 
what was being done to encourage residents to report crimes to Essex 
Police.  
 
Officers emphasised that this was a challenge, but it was hoped that 
the victim support strategy and introduction of visible patrols would 
provide confidence to residents to report Anti-Social Behaviour.   
 
The Committee were advised that the role of the Housing Estate Officer 
would not change, but that they would assist the Ant
[...]
hich was subject to a 
payment plan.  
 
Officers recognised the need to be flexible in relation to vulnerable 
tenants but felt that the there was now a clear and strong advice 
structure in place so that tenants took increased responsibility for the 
property which they resided in.  
 
Due to the actions that had been implemented, officers expected that if 
re-audited the outcome would be ‘green’ and therefore requested that a 
further audit be undertaken. 
 
The Committee agreed that another re-audit should take place, and 
requested that the outcome be reported back to the Committee in the 
next municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee: 
 
1. Agree that a re-audit takes place during 2014-15 and the 

results be reported back to the Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 

2. That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 

Page 12



 

34. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Officers informed the Committee that a report on garages was to be 

received during the next municipal year and noted that the outcome of 
the internal re-charging tenants audit should also be reviewed following 
discussions at the meeting.  

 
In addition the Committee requested that the following items be 
included on the work programme: 
 

 An update on the Right to Buy Programme. 

 Information regarding Homeless Applications. 

 Private Landlords and Tenants. 

 Gloriana – a progress report on the house building programme.  

 Sheltered Housing Accommodation Charges.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee: 
 
1. Agree that the items as outlined above be included on the 

work programme for the following municipal year.  
 

2. Agree the work programme be noted.  
 

 
The meeting finished at 8.25pm 

 
Approved as a true and correct record. 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

DATE 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephanie Young, telephone (01375) 652831 

 or alternatively e-mail syoung@thurrock.gov.uk  

Page 13

mailto:syoung@thurrock.gov.uk


Savings Proposal 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Housing Services

Joint management of Homeless team with 

Strategic Lead for Housing 30

Reduced use of external Temp 

Accommodation 40

Increase use of furnished lets 40

Total for Directorate 0 110 0 0

Efficiency Savings 2015/16 - Management Actions

Appendix 1

Page 15



 

16 July 2014  ITEM: 5 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny 

Budget Update and Savings Proposals 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

No 

Report of: Councillor Lyn Worrall, Portfolio holder for Housing 

Accountable Head of Service: Karen Wheeler, Head of Strategy & 
Communications; Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance; Richard Parkin, Head of 
Housing Development Strategy & Needs  

Accountable Director:  

Graham Farrant, Chief Executive; Barbara Brownlee; Director of Housing 

This report is public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
As a result of significant reductions in the money received from the Government and 
other pressures on services the Council will have to make £37.7m of savings over 
the three years between 2015/16-2017/18.  
 
Cabinet received two reports in July 2014 (2013/14 Draft Outturn and MTFS Update; 
Shaping the Council 2015/16 and Beyond), setting out unprecedented reductions in 
funding requiring a change in the way the Council approaches addressing the budget 
gap and in considering the future shape of the organisation going forward.  
 
This report sets out the overall context and principles upon which the MTFS is based 
and therefore the backdrop to developing savings proposals to address the budget 
gap.  
 
A number of savings proposals were agreed by Cabinet for further development and 
public consultation.  This committee is asked to consider the savings proposals for 
Housing Services and comment on them as part of the consultation process and to 
inform further development and decision making. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Members note the savings proposals within Housing Services set out 

in Appendix 1 

 

Page 1
[...]
ved a consultation methodology.  
 
Subsequently a consultation with all current sheltered housing tenants and 
stakeholders was held between 3rd February and 31st March 2014. 
 
This report outlines the results of the consultation and makes recommendations  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 

 
1.1  Note the outcomes of the Sheltered Housing Consultation in section 5 of 

this report 
 

1.2 Maintain the current policy whereby sheltered housing properties are not 
generally let to people aged less than 60 years.   

 
1.3  Approve the decommissioning of some hard to let and/or unsuitable 

sheltered housing properties, as outlined in Appendix 7  
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

1.4  Approve a new sheltered housing service model as outlined in Appendix 9  
 
1.5  Approve an option for future funding of the sheltered housing service as 

outlined in section 3 of this report  
 

1.6  Publish the Consultation outcomes on the consultation website and 
provide the outcomes in writing to tenants along with agreed 
recommendations  

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 At the November 2013 Housing Overview & Scrutiny committee, Members 

approved a report that reviewed the current sheltered housing provision and 
outlined options for consultation.  

 
2.2  The review covered three issues: 

• The demand for sheltered housing stock 
• The current service model 
• How service charges could be applied 

 
2.3  A consultation methodology was agreed and subsequently a consultation with 

all current sheltered housing tenants, tenants and stakeholders was held 
between 3rd February and 31st March 2014. 

 
2.4  The consultation methodology and results are outlined in section 5  

 
 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1  There are four options for funding the sheltered housing service:   
 

• Option 1 

Charge tenants for the service – costs would be around £8 per week per 
tenancy 
 

• Option 2  

Do not charge tenants for the service – the service cost (approximately 

£550,000 per annum) would need to be met by the HRA.  

• Option 3  

Charge tenants 50% of the charge – around £4 per week per tenant and 
fund the rest from the HRA (approximately £275,000 per annum) 
 

• Option 4  

Page 40



 

 
 

Do not charge existing tenants for the service but introduce the full 
charges (£8 per week) to all new sheltered tenants – i.e. no charge to 
tenants who are transferring to alternative sheltered accommodation 
 

o Over the past 5 years there have been 725 new lettings of 
sheltered housing, of which 56% were to new tenants i.e. not 
tenants transferring within the stock.   
 

o Based on this trend 5.8% of the sheltered stock is estimated to 
change to a new tenant every year. Subsequently the service 
charge could be introduced to 5.8% of sheltered tenants every 
year.  

 
o Based upon these figures the total stock would be relet in just 

over 17 years  
 

o If option 4 were taken the cost to the HRA would be a total of 
£4.5 million over 18 years as follows:- 

 
 

  

New 
Tenancies 
paying s/c 
(5.8%) 

Cumulative 
Total 

Tenancies 
paying s/c 

Remaining 
Tenancies 
not paying 

s/c 

Cost to HRA 
for non-paying 
s/c                 £ 

Year 0 0 0 1200 499,200 

Year 1 70 70 1130 470,246 

Year 2 70 139 1061 441,293 

Year 3 70 209 991 412,339 

Year 4 70 278 922 383,386 

Year 5 70 348 852 354,432 

Year 6 70 418 782 325,478 

Year 7 70 487 713 296,525 

Year 8 70 557 643 267,571 

Year 9 70 626 574 238,618 

Year 10 70 696 504 209,664 

Year 11 70 766 434 180,710 

Year 12 70 835 365 151,757 

Year 13 70 905 295 122,803 

Year 14 70 974 226 93,850 

Year 15 70 1044 156 64,896 

Year 16 70 1114 86 35,942 

Year 17 70 1183 17 6,989 

Year 18 17 1200 0 0 

  1200     4,555,699 

  

Page 41



 

 
 

 
 

3.2  A comparison of cost for the 4 options is shown below:  
 

Cost to HRA 

Average cost  per 
year  

Total cost  over 18 
years  

£ £ 

Option 1 0 0 

Option 2 550,000 9,900,000 

Option 3 275,000 4,950,000 

Option 4 253,094 4,555,699 

 
 
 
 
4. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1  Recommendation 1.1 - an extensive consultation exercise was undertaken. It 

is important that members are aware of the consultation outcomes.  
 
4.2.  Recommendation 1.2 - there was almost unanimous agreement from the 

consultation that sheltered housing should not be offered to people under 60 
except in exceptional circumstances e.g. for a disabled person. Officers 
recognise the strength of feeling around this area and have subsequently 
considered other options for dealing with hard to let properties.  

 
4.3.  Recommendation 1.3 – sheltered housing tenants recognised that some 

sheltered properties were hard to let and/or unsuitable for sheltered housing. 
Appendix 7 provides detailed reasons for this and makes recommendations 
for the decommissioning of some of these properties.  

 
4.4.  Recommendation 1.4 –the consultation highlighted inconsistencies in the 

service currently being delivered to tenants. This is mainly due to the 
inconsistent scheme sizes and the expectations of tenants and sheltered 
housing officers  

 
It is clear that the current inconsistencies cannot continue and that we need to 
provide a more streamlined and consistent service, with mobile working 
sheltered housing officers.  The current and improved service models are 
detailed in Appendix 9. The new improved service model represents savings 
in excess of £200k per annum to the HRA. 

4.5  Recommendation 1.5 - sheltered housing tenants made it clear that they 
wished to retain a service but that they were unwilling to pay for the service. 
The service is currently funded by the HRA. Members need to determine an 

Page 42



 

 
 

option for the future funding of the service – the options are identified in 
section 3 of this report.  

 
4.6.  Recommendation 1.6 – it is important that tenants understand that their views 

are valued and have been taken into account when considering the futur

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 16 July 2014 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Barry Johnson (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Sue Gray, Susan Little and Susan Shinnick 
(substitute for Clare Baldwin)

Apologies: Councillors Clare Baldwin

In attendance: Councillor Lynn Worrall, Cabinet Member for Housing
Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing - Thurrock Council
Richard Parkin, Head of Housing
Kathryn Adedeji, Head of Housing, Investment and Development
Dermot Moloney, Business Improvement Manager
Stephanie Cox, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 16 
July 2014, were approved as a correct record.

2. Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items of business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.  

4. Budget Update and Savings Proposal 

Officers introduced the report which set out the savings that the Council was 
required to make over the next three years. The Committee were advised of 
the following key points:

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) income was ring fenced as it was 
generated by tenants. This constituted the greatest percentage of 
the Housing Department’s budget. 

 That the General Fund was used to tackle homelessness and work 
with the private sector. 

 That although the savings detailed within the report were relatively 
small at £110,000, these were savings made from the General 
Fund account. 



A Member asked what percentage of the total budget £110,000 constituted, to 
which officers confirmed that the total budget was £700,000 which equated to 
a 16% budget saving. 

A brief discussion was had on the proposed Supporting People savings in 
Adult Social Care which directly affected the Housing Service. Officers 
explained that the Adult Social Care team were required to make significant 
savings, one area of which was the Supported People fund which provided 
support to residents at risk of homelessness. Officers advised the Committee 
of the following key points:

 That some cuts to spending could be absorbed by the Housing 
General Fund, which was anticipated to be at around £250,000 
after taking on some of the income currently received by external 
suppliers. 

 That the funding would contribute to support the Catholic Women’s 
League, Charles Street and Single Homeless Floating Support.

 That it was unlikely that more general floating homeless support 
could be offered to those residents in the private sector at risk of 
homelessness due to the fact that there is no income receivable to 
support these services, HRA cannot support them and Housing 
General Fund is very limited. 

 It was thought that the knock on effect would be increased numbers 
of people needing homeless advice and support coming back into 
the service. 

The Committee were informed that the Single Homeless Floating support 
relied upon the use of 19 flats out of a total of approximately 10,380.

Members questioned how much Children’s Services contributed towards 
housing Looked After Children (LAC) at the point they left the care system. 
Officers were unsure of the contributions made, but informed the Committee 
that they would investigate and circulate this information by email following 
the meeting. 

A Member raised concerns over two large scale home owners who let out 
properties in Thurrock and who only accepted cash directly from their tenants. 
It was felt that those residents were particularly at risk. The Housing Service 
and Member concerned agreed to discuss this issue separately outside of the 
meeting. 

RESOLVED: That the comments detailed above with regard to the 
savings proposals within Housing Services be noted.

5. Sheltered Housing Review 

Officers briefly introduced the report which outlined the demand for sheltered 
housing stock, the current service model and how service charges could be 
applied. 



The Committee agreed to discuss each recommendation separately for ease 
of reference. 

Officers introduced the four proposed options for funding the sheltered 
housing service (recommendation 1.5), and noted the following key points:

 That historically the cost of the sheltered housing service was 
funded by Supporting People Fund by Central Government. 

 That when the funding ceased, the cost was subsumed by the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), however officers felt that this 
was inherently unfair as General Needs tenants were in effect 
subsidising the cost of providing the Sheltered Housing Service. 

 To maximise the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and restore the 
balance of fairness officers wished to change this. 

The Committee were informed that 68% of Housing Tenants in sheltered 
housing were on housing benefit and that the proposed charge increase was 
able to be claimed back by residents through housing benefit. However, those 
residents who did not claim housing benefit would have to pay the increased 
cost if proposal one was recommended for approval. 

Members were informed that if option four was recommended for approval 
then the expected cost to the Housing Revenue Account would be a total of 
£4.5 million over 18 years. The Committee acknowledged the scale of this 
impact. 

A Member questioned what the authority’s statutory duty was in relation to 
Sheltered Housing. Officers explained that the Council had no statutory duty 
and that it was an additional service that the Council provided. 

Some Members raised concerns that if option four was recommended for 
approval, there could in future be a two tier system between those who pay 
(and may receive a better service) and those who do not. In response officers 
assured Members that all residents would receive the same level of service if 
this option was preferred. 

Officers reiterated to the Committee that it was an additional service that 
should be funded from somewhere other than the Housing Revenue Account. 

Some Members expressed a preference for charging new tenants only (option 
four), and felt that there was a sense of natural justice with those who wished 
to use the service had to pay for it. It was felt that payment for the service 
could then be considered by the residents when they examined whether 
Sheltered Housing provision was the right option for them. 

Some Members felt it would be unfair to introduce new charges for all when 
existing tenants had made the decision to enter Sheltered Housing 
accommodation without thought to a potential future cost. 



The Committee were informed that there was approximately 70 new Sheltered 
Housing Tenants every year, which had to be considered when evaluating 
option four. 

A Member expressed preference for option 1, introducing charging for all 
tenants, as it was not a statutory duty for the Council to pay for this service 
and the Council was required to make significant savings.  The Member 
appreciated that although this was a difficult decision to recommend, times 
were difficult for the Council and tough choices had to be made in order to 
achieve the required budget savings. It was felt that this was also mitigated by 
the fact that the majority of tenants (68%) would not be affected by the 
charges as it could be claimed through housing benefit. 

The Chair disagreed and instead proposed that the Committee vote in favour 
to recommend option four, in order for officers to refer to the necessary 
decision maker for approval. This recommendation was seconded by 
Councillor Gray. 

A vote was undertaken in respect of recommendation 1.5 detailed within the 
report, whereupon, 4 Members voted in favour of option four, and 2 Members 
voted against. The Chair declared that option four as the preferred option for 
future funding of the Sheltered Housing Service be carried. 

Officers provided background to recommendation 1.3 and explained in detail 
that some properties were hard to let and were also unsuitable Sheltered 
Housing properties. 

A brief discussion was on the HAPPI housing scheme (Housing our Ageing 
Population Panel for Innovation) and whether lifts could be installed in the 
proposed properties for decommissioning. Officers stated that this was difficult 
as there were multiple problems with the properties, not just lift access, that 
included isolated locations. 

A Member asked for clarification as to whether the decommissioning process 
would save the Council money. Officers confirmed that the cessation of 
warden controlled services under the programme would save an estimated 
£250,000. 

Officers outlined the proposed new sheltered housing model as detailed within 
the report. 

Members welcomed the proposal and felt that this would assist in helping to 
make the service offered to residents more consistent.  

A Member questioned whether 16 posts were sufficient to cover the demands 
of the sheltered housing schemes, to which officers confirmed that they felt 
this was adequate. 

A Member asked whether officers could evict tenants who were the cause of 
Anti Social Behaviour. Officers explained that General Needs tenants could 



be evicted if to be found breaking their conditions of their tenancy agreement, 
however there was no such clause about Anti-Social Behaviour in Sheltered 
Housing Tenancy Agreements. However, Members were advised that the 
process in applying for Sheltered Housing was comprehensive so that all 
prospective tenants were aware of what was expected from them. 

The Committee welcomed the fact that there would still be cover at the 
weekends through the 24hour Care Line system. 

Officers explained that it had been suggested to open up hard to let Sheltered 
Housing properties to General Needs tenants aged 45 years and over, 
however following a consultation it was found that people were keen to 
maintain the 60 years of age and over age limit. The Committee agreed with 
this principle. 

The Committee welcomed the results of the consultation. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the outcomes of the Sheltered Housing Consultation as 
detailed in the report be noted.

2. That the current policy whereby sheltered housing properties are 
not generally let to people aged less than 60 years be maintained. 

3. That the decommissioning of some hard to let and/or unsuitable 
sheltered housing properties, as outlined in the report, be 
recommended for approval.  

4. That a new sheltered housing service model, as outlined in 
Appendix 9, be recommended for approval. 

5. That option 4 for the future funding of the sheltered housing 
service, as outlined within the report and detailed in the 
discussion above, be recommended for approval.

6. That the consultation outcomes be published on the consultation 
website and provided in written form to tenants along with agreed 
recommendations. 

Information to Note: 

The scope of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is to oversee the 
provision, planning, management and performance of all services of the 
Housing Directorate. 

As such the Committee does not have the decision making authority to 
approve recommendations for implementation, rather the Committee are 
referring the resolutions as outlined above for consideration by the 
appropriate decision making body or person; whether Cabinet, Council or for 



a Delegated Officer Decision. This is in accordance with Thurrock Council’s 
Constitution as outlined in Chapter 4, Parts 2 and 3. 

6. Work Programme 

Following discussions at the meeting it was agreed that a report on the detail 
of the Decommissioning of Sheltered Housing would come back to the 
Committee for review.

The Committee agreed to add a report to the work programme on Travellers 
Sites and scheduled this for November 2014. 

A Member requested an update on Damp and Mould and specifically whether 
this had improved health of residents, for example by the examination of 
school attendance figures. Officers stated that a briefing note could be 
provided to the Committee to update on progress of the eradication of Damp 
and Mould, however matters relating to health may require joint work with the 
Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Director of 
Housing advised that she would investigate and advise the Committee. 

The Committee agreed to receive an update on the progress of the 
refurbishment programme in January 2015.

A Member asked whether there was an update on low and green energy. 
Officers advised that this had been examined by the Highways department in 
respect of low energy street lighting. The Director of Housing advised that 
more information would be available through the Member’s involvement on 
the Housing Development Board. 

The Director of Housing requested that the title of an item on the work 
programme ‘Homeless Applications Update’ be changed to ‘Review of 
Allocations Policy.’

RESOLVED:

1. That a report on the Decommissioning of Sheltered Housing be 
included on the work programme for an appropriate date.  

2. That an additional item on Travellers Sites be added to the work 
programme for November 2014. 

3. That an additional item on the progress of the Refurbishment 
Programme be included on the work programme for January 2015.

That the work programme be noted.



The meeting finished at 8.23 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

